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Appendix 8
Table of Subject and Object Prefixes without Directionals
Ameyaltepec and Oapan Nahuatl
Subjects:
	Person
	Ameyaltepec
	
	Oapan
	

	1-person singular (I)
	n-

ni-

ti-
	before vowels
before consonants
before mits- (variable)
	n-

ni-
	before vowels
before consonants

	2-person singular
(you)
	t-

ti-
	before vowels
before consonants
	t-

ti-
	before vowels
before consonants

	3-person singular
(he, she)
	​​​Ø-
	always
	Ø-
	always

	1-person plural
(we)
	t-

ti-
	before vowels
before consonants
	t-

ti-
	before vowels
before consonants

	2-person plural
(you all)
	nam-

nan-

na-


	before vowels and /p/
before consonants no nasales, /y/, /w/

before /n/ and /m/
	nim-

nin-

ni-

n-
	before vowels (see below) and /p/
before non-nasal consonants
before /n/ and /m/, also before /o/ (variable)
before directional prefix on-

	3-person plural
(they)
	​Ø-
	always
	Ø-
	always


Additional notes
· Plural subjects motivate a plural number suffix. In present-tense verbs this suffix is -n in Ameyaltepec and -h in Oapan. For example, titekitih ‘we work’ (Oapan) but titekitin ‘we work’ (Ameyaltepec).
· Some consultants from Ameyaltepec (e.g,. Inocencio Díaz) utilize nan- (2ª-person pl) before intransitive verbs that begin with a nasal (nannemin ‘You all live’ and nanmikin ‘you all die’). But the majority of individuals from Ameyaltepec do not articulate this double nasal and for now it is not represented in the orthography of this village.
· Before verbs that begin with /y/, in Oapan one can use either ni- or nin- for 2nd-person plura ninyeká:pi:tsíwih or niyeká:pi:tsíwih  ‘you all have a stuffed-up nose’.
· Before /o/, at least in some cases, the use of ni- is generalized, although it appears to result from the attenuation of /n/ before the following vowel.


nio:memeh

‘you all are two’



nino:memeh



niokixtih

‘you all are males’



ninokixtih



niosto:tsitsi:ntih

‘you all are foxes’



ninosto:tsitsi:ntih



niokichka:waltih
‘you all are widowers’

But note that before verbs that begin with the directional on- the subject prefix nim- is used:


nimone:wah

‘you all depart’



nimonesih

‘you all are visible over there (e.g., in a mirror)’
nimompetiseh
‘you all are going to pass through there (from one side of an object to another)’



nimonakih

‘you all fit in there’



nimontestiah

‘you all are bunched up in a tight space’



nimonahtokeh

‘you all fit in there (a space)’



nimone:wih

‘you all hit up against something there’

Objects:
	Person
	Ameyaltepec
	
	Oapan
	

	1-person singular (I)
	ne:ch-

ne:x-


	before vowels and all consonants except those that follow and, at times, /s/
before /l/, /t/, /tl/, /ts/, /ch/, /n/ and, at times, /s/
	ne:ch-

ne:x-
	before vowels and consonants, except those that follow
before /l/, /t/, /tl/, /ts/, /ch/, /n/, /s/

	2-person singular
(you)
	mits-

mis-
	before vowels and all consonants except those that follow
before /l/, /t/, /tl/, /ts/, /ch/, /n/
	mits-

mis-
	before vowels and all consonants except those that follow
before /l/, /t/, /tl/, /ts/, /ch/ /n/, /s/

	3-person singular
(s/he)
	ki-
k-

h-
	before consonants that are at the beginning of a word or that follow the 2nd-person plural nam- o nan
before vowels o before consonants that follow a vowel 
before /k/, /kw/
	ki-
k-

h-

Ø-
	before consonants that are at the beginning of a word
before vowels
before consonants (and at times /w/) when the prefix ends in a vowel 
before a consonant that follows the 2nd-person plural prefix nim-, nin- or ni-

	1-person plural
(we)
	te:ch-

te:x-


	before vowels and all consonants except those that follow, and at times -/s/

before /t/, /tl/, /ts/, /ch/, /n/ and at times /s/)
	te:ch-

te:x-
	before vowels and consonants, except those that follow 

before /t/, /tl/, /ts/, /ch/, /n/, /s/

	2-person plural
(you all)
	(a)me:ch-

(a)me:x-


	before vowels and all consonants except those that follow, and at times  /s/

before /t/, /tl/, /ts/, /ch/, /n/ and a veces /s/)
	me:ch-
me:x-
	before vowels and consonants, except those that follow
before /t/, /tl/, /ts/, /ch/, /n/, /s/

	3-person plural
(they)
	​kim-

kin-

kimi-
	before vowel and /p/

before /y/ and /w/, and all consonants except /p/, /n/, /m/

before /n/ and /m/ (e.g., nikimina:miki)
	Ø-kim-

Ø-kin-

Ø-kimi-
	before vowel and /p/

before /y/ and /w/, and all consonants other than /p/, /n/, /m/

before /n/ and /m/

	
	
	
	i-m-
i-n-

i-mi
	before vowel and /p/

before /y/ and /w/, and all consonants other than /p/, /n/, /m/

before /n/ and /m/

	
	
	
	nim-Ø-

nim-im-

nim-in-

nim-i-
	before vowel
before /p/

before /y/ and /w/, and all consonants other than /p/, /n/, /m/

before /n/ and /m/


Additional notes:

Ameyaltepec:

ne:ch-; te:ch-; (a)me:ch-


a, e, i, o, u







k, kw, l, m, p, pw, s, w, x, y


ne:x-; te:x-; (a)me:x-


ch, n, s, t, tl, ts


mits-




a, e, i, o, u







k, kw, l, m, p, pw, s, w, x, y


mis-




ch, n, t, tl, ts

· In Ameyaltepec ne:ch- as well as ne:x- are employed before verbs that begin with /s/: ne:chse:wia and ne:xse:wia. 
· Also, according to Inocencio Díaz the sequence of 2nd-person plural subject and 1-person singular object manifests as nanne:ch-. It appears, nevertheless, that in rapid or everyday speech the first /n/ is usually lost
Oapan


ne:ch-; te:ch-; me:ch-


a, e, i, o, u







k, kw, l, m, p, pw, w, y


metathesis



s, x


ne:x-; te:x-; me:x-


ch, n, t, tl, ts


mits-




a, e, i, o, u







k, kw, m, p, pw, w, y


metathesis



l, s, x


mis-




ch, n, t, tl, ts

· The sequence ne:ch + s is realized as [xts]. Thus one pronounces ne:chse:wia as ne:xtse:wia. Also ne:ch + x is realized as [xch] as in [ne:xchi:ma] for ne:chxi:ma. 
· The sequence of 2-person plural subject and 1-person singular object is realized as nine:ch-.
· Before /l/ there is metathesis: mistlamatsi:ntilia. Also before /s/: mitsse:wia is pronounced [mistse:wia]. Nevertheless, it is written mitsse:wia. Finally, the same metathesis occurs before /x/: mischi:ma. This is also written /mitsxi:ma/.
For 3-person singular objects:

1) If the subject is zero (3-person sg. or pl. = Ø)



a) k- is used if the verb begins with vowel


b) ki- is used if the verb begins with consonant

2) If the subject is ni- (1-person sg), ti- (2-person sg), or ti- (1-person pl)



a) In Ameyaltepec 

i) k- is used if the verb begins with vowel, with /w/ or any consonant that is not /k/ or /kw/

ii) h- is used before /k/ and /kw/



b) In Oapan




i) k- is used before vowels and /w/




ii) h- is used before consonants and /y/

3) If the subject is 2-person plural (nin- (Oa), nan- (Am), etc.)



a) In Ameyaltepec




i) k- is used if the verb begins with vowel,  /w/ or /y/




ii) ki- is used if the verb begins with consonant


a) In Oapan

i) k- is used if the verb begins with vowel,  /w/ or /y/ (e.g., nó:meh ninka:lti:seh ‘you all are going to bathe him’
ii) Ø- is used if the verb begins with consonant (ni- is used before verbs that begin with /n/ or /m/; e.g., nó:meh nimihti:skeh)
Not that nihwiwitla and nikwiwitla {ni+k+wiwitla} are both acceptable (although it seems that nihwiwitla is more common). But when there is no reduplication it appears that {k + w} is always realized as /kw/.


Summary: Table of 3-person plural objects (kim-) and combinations with subjects of various persons

Oapan Nahuatl
	Verb
	With a Ø- subject prefix
	With ni- or ti- subject prefix
	With nim- as the subject prefix

	Vowel-initial verb
	kim-
kima:ltia
	ni-kim → ni:m-
ti-kim  → ti:m-

ni:ma:ltia
	ni(n)-kim → ni:m- 
nó:meh ni:ma:lti:seh


	/p/-initial verb
	kim-
kimpale:wia
	ni-kim → ni:m
ti-kim → ti:m

ni:mpale:wia
	ni(n)-kimin → ni:mim-ni:mimpale:wiah

	Verb that begins with /y/, /w/, or any other consonant other than /p/, /n/ or /m/
	kin-
kinwi:ka
	ni-kim → ni:n-
ti-kim → ti:n-
ni:nwi:ka
	ni(n)-kimin →ni:min-
ni:minwi:kah

	Verb that begins with /n/ or /m/
	kimi-
kimina:nkilia
	ni-kim → ni:mi
ti-kim → ti:mi

ni:mina:nkilia
	ni(n)-kim → ni:m(i)
ni:mimihtiah


Note the interesting case of the 3-person object prefix in Oapan Nahuatl after the 2-person plural subject prefix nim-. If the verb begins with a vowel the singular is realized as k-, but the plural is realized as ni:m-



ninka:lti:seh

You all will bathe him

ni:ma:lti:seh

You all will bathe them
Note the analyse of the last word: 

ni(n)-kim-a:lti:-seh


2plS-3plO-to.bathe-fut.pl

One hardly ever finds the “complete” form ninkima:lti:seh.

Reflexives
	Person
	Ameyaltepec
	
	Oapan
	

	1-person singular (I)
	ni-mo-

ni-m-
	before consonants

before vowels
	ni-no

ni-n
	before consonants
before vowels

	2-person singular
(you)
	ti-mo-

ti-m
	before consonants

before vowels
	ti-mo

ti-m
	before consonants
before vowels

	3-person singular
(he, she)
	​​​Ø-no-

Ø-n-
	before consonants

before vowels
	Ø-no-

Ø-n-
	before consonants

before vowels

	1-person plural
(we)
	ti-mo-

ti-m-
	before consonants

before vowels
	to-

t-
	before consonants
before vowels

	2-person plural
(you all)
	na-mo

na-m-


	before consonants
before vowels

	ni-mo-

ni-m-
	before consonants
before vowels

	3-person plural
(they)
	​​​Ø-no-

Ø-n-
	before consonants

before vowels
	Ø-no-

Ø-n-
	before consonants

before vowels


